GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1904
ANSWERED ON - 10/03/2021

TECHNOLOGY TO REPLACE MANUAL SCAVENGING
1904. SHRIPRASANNA ACHARYA
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the total number of scavengers working in different parts of the country, State-wise details thereof;

(b) whether Government is planning to bring new technology to replace manual scavenging completely by machines, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether there is any program of Government to provide alternate livelihood to manual scavenger, if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a) Manual scavenging is prohibited under the “Prohibition of Employment as Manual Scavengers and their Rehabilitation Act, 2013 (MS Act, 2013). No person, local authority or any agency shall, after the date of commencement of this Act, i.e. with effect from 6.12.2013 engage or employ, either directly or indirectly, a manual scavenger, and every person so engaged or employed shall stand discharged immediately from any obligation, express or implied, to do manual scavenging. State-wise list of manual scavengers who were engaged as manual scavengers as on date of commencement of the above Act is at Annexure.

(b) Manual Scavenging is a prohibited activity with effect from 06.12.2013. However, the Government is trying to promote mechanical cleaning of sanitation related cleaning activity associated with cleaning of sewers, septic tanks. Manual scavenging continued to exist due to existence of insanitary latrines, which have since been demolished and replaced with sanitary latrines under Swachh Bharat Mission. Such sanitary latrines are either connected to underground or twin pits do not require any manual cleaning.

(¢) A Central Sector Scheme, “Self Employment Scheme for the Rehabilitation of Manual Scavengers” (SRMS) is implemented for the rehabilitation of identified manual scavengers.
Skill developments training with monthly stipends of Rs.3000/- and loans upto Rs.15 lakhs with subsidy upto Rs.3,25,000/- are provided under the above scheme to enable the identified manual scavengers and their dependents to undertake alternate livelihood occupations.
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Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1904 for answer on 10.03.2021 regarding Technology to replace manual scavenging.

State-wise number of manual scavengers reported by the States

S. State Number of Manual Scavengers Identified
No
1 Andhra Pradesh 2061
2 Assam 4295
3 Bihar 137
4 Chbhattisgarh 3
5 Gujarat 108
6 Jharkhand 281
A Karnataka 3204
8 Kerala 600
9 Madhya Pradesh 560
10 Maharashtra 7378
11 Odisha 237
12 Punjab 233
13 Rajasthan 2880
14 Tamil Nadu 425
15 Uttar Pradesh 37379
16 Uttarakhand 6170
17 West Bengal 741
Total 66692
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